entitled to a departmental leave of absence-disability up to thirty (30) 
days and if necessary and supported by medical commentary 
acceptable to the Company, a formal leave of absence-disability. Such 
formal leave of absence-disability may extend for the period of a 
disability up to a maximum of one hundred fifty-five (155) days. 
Departmental leaves of absence-disability may be approved by the 
department head of the employee's department. Formal leave of 
absence-disability must be approved by the Company Manager. 

d. Upon reasonable notice, certified representatives of the Local Union